

Nos. 14-2058 & 14-2059

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
(LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JUDGE DAVID G. DEININGER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
CASE NOS. 11-CV-1128 & 12-CV-185,
THE HONORABLE LYNN S. ADELMAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES IN NO. 14-2059
(THE “LULAC PLAINTIFFS”) IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS’ EXPEDITED MOTION TO STAY
PERMANENT INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants Have Not Shown a Significant Probability of Success on the Merits	4
A. The New Wisconsin Supreme Court Decisions Do Not Justify a Stay.....	4
B. The District Court Applied the Right Test in Finding that Act 23 Violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and Correctly Applied that Test.	8
C. The Scope of the District Court’s Permanent Injunction was Appropriate	10
II. The Other Relevant Factors Weigh Strongly In Favor of Keeping the District Court’s Permanent Injunction In Place Pending Appeal.....	11
A. Defendants Face No Risk of Irreparable Injury.....	12
B. A Stay Would Irreparably Injure Plaintiffs, Their Members, and Other Wisconsin Voters.	14
C. The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily Against a Stay.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Cavel Intern., Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F. 3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Group v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11
<i>Classic Components Supply, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Electronics America, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)	4, 8
<i>In re A & F Enters., Inc. II</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, Ill.</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 624 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Education Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 2014 WL 3744174 (Jul. 31, 2014)	1, 6, 8
<i>LTD Commodities, Inc. v. Perederij</i> , 699 F.2d 404 (7th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	19

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	13
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 98, 2014 WL 3744073 (Jul. 31, 2014)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	13
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 16
<i>Puerto Rican Organization For Political Action (“PROPA”) v. Kusper</i> , 350 F. Supp. 606 (N.D. Ill., 1972), <i>aff’d</i> 490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	17
<i>Rembert v. Sheahan</i> , 62 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	16, 17
<i>Torres v. Sachs</i> , 381 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	15
<i>U.S. v. State of La.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963).....	10
<i>U.S. v. State of Tex.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966)	11
<i>United States Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	16
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Educ. Network v. Walker, et al.</i> (“League”), No. 11 CV 4669 (Wis. Cir. Ct. March 20, 2012)	1

<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP, et al. v. Walker, et al.</i> ("NAACP"), No. 11 CV 5492 (Wis. Cir. Ct. March 15, 2012)	1
--	---

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	6
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	12
First Amendment of U.S. Constitution.....	15
Wis. Admin. Code Trans. § 102.15(3)(b)	5
Wis. Admin. Code Trans. § 102.15(3)(b)-(c)	2
Wisconsin Constitution.....	4
